## **2024 Fayette County Republican Convention**

## Resolution to Ban the United Nations Global Digital Identification of Georgians

WHEREAS, in 2017, digital identity and its new importance was formally recognized by the United Nations in its sustainable development goal (SDG) 16.9, requiring that all member nations "by 2030, provide legal identity for all, including birth registration" (United Nations Citation 2023a); and

WHEREAS, the Global Digital Identification of All the People on Earth is in direct conflict with the National Sovereignty of the United States; and

WHEREAS, a Global Digital Identification could result in the United States Federal Government and the United Nations having control of citizen's Free Speech, Group Association, Religion, Elections, Gun Ownership, Due Process of Law, Healthcare, Energy, Food Supply, Financial Transactions, Internet Access, and other mechanisms of control which will result in the reduction of the Constitutional Rights and Freedoms currently enjoyed by Georgians and American Citizens; and

WHEREAS, the State of Georgia has implemented a digital Driver's License as a means of identification; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 session of the Georgia General Assembly has passed House Bill 190 requiring "the submission of a digitized identification card, including a digital copy of a driver's license" for viewing certain websites deemed inappropriate for minors;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Fayette County Republican Party calls on the Georgia General Assembly and the United States Congress to craft and adopt legislation to stop or severely limit the Adoption, Expansion, Implementation, and Future Development of Digital Identification Systems; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fayette County Republican Party calls on the Georgia General Assembly to craft and adopt legislation ensuring that government issued or government controlled third party issued digital forms of identification shall not be required for any transactions within the state of Georgia; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the secretary of the Fayette County Republican Party and/or Convention Secretary is directed to transmit a copy of this resolution to the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, President Pro Tempore, Speaker of the House, Speaker Pro Tempore, Third and Sixth District Republican Leadership, and the State of Georgia Republican Party and to encourage them to affirm, adopt, and enact this resolution by law, policies, and/or adoption of this resolution.

Date:	
Date:	